RESOLUTION No. 17-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2016-35, "WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICES," TO GREAT WASTE. AS THE LOWEST. MOST RESPONSIVE AND MOST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH GREAT WASTE, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY, FOR THE PROVISION OF WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT HIGHEST RANKED FIRM SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CAN NOT REACHED: AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE **BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING** FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE **DATE**

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") issued invitation to Bid #2016-35, "Waste and Recycling Services" (the "ITB") on November 17, 2016 for the purpose of procuring waste and recycling services, and, following advertisement on the City's Website and Demandstar, five (5) submittals were received and opened on December 16, 2016; and

WHEREAS, due to the various forms of responses, which did not allow for an equal comparison, the City issued a request for clarification using a simplified bid pricing sheet; and

WHEREAS, following a review of all the submittals, the following prices were bid for the two (2) year requested period:

1.	Great Waste	\$47,776.80;
2.	Waste Pro	\$56,394.56;
3.	Waste Management	\$56,492.80;
4.	World Waste Recycling	
5.	Waste Connection	\$67,997.62; and

WHEREAS, Great Waste was the lowest, most responsible, and most responsive

bidder, and staff has recommended the Mayor and the City Council award the ITB to Great Waste and authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement and expend budgeted funds accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Award. The ITB is hereby award to Great Waste, subject to entering into an agreement with the City. The above-referenced rankings and this award does not vest any contractual rights on any of the foregoing parties.

Section 3. Authorization to Procure Services. The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate with Great Waste, as the top ranked firm, and enter into an agreement, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, for the provision of waste and recycling services. The City Manager is also authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the next highest ranked firm successively if an agreement can not be negotiated with the top or higher ranked firm. The City Manager is further authorized to expend budgeted funds in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez

Yes

Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera

Yes

Councilwoman Christi Fraga

Absent/Excused

Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca

Yes

Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of January, 2017.

JUAN CARI<mark>Ø</mark>S BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST.

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL

CITY ATTORNEY